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Date    30th September 2005 Revision 3 [11th August 2006] 

Plant 1/3rd octave data added, 
Clarification on plant operating hours & type, 
BS4142 assessment, 
Octave band attenuation levels for noise control equipment, 
BS4142 assessment, 
 
28th February 2007 (Revision 4) 
Including survey data from 1st February, New Condenser Noise Levels, Speed 
controlling of kitchen extract fan 
 
10th April 2007 (Revision 5) 
Including site survey data from 24th March with the kitchen extract fan speed 
controlled fitted 
 
17th April 2007 (Revision 6) 
Height of acoustic screen facing Colville Placed increased to 2750mm 
 

Audit carried out by  Peter Ashford BSc MIOA 
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

In the autumn of 2004 the mechanical services plant on the rear first floor roof at the back of 
32 Charlotte Street was updated. The plant consists of a Trane package air-handling unit, 
Daikin a/c unit serving the Function Room on 1st floor, water heater, a kitchen supply fan and 
a kitchen extract fan with a discharge stack that runs up the rear façade of the building and 
discharges at high level. 
 
The plant is only required to operate during the operating hours of the restaurant. 
 
The occupier of 15 Colville Place which has windows that overlook the Dim T’s rear plant 
roof complained about the noise coming from the new plant soon after the plant was 
commissioned. Mr Anthony Snell, the complainant contacted Camden Development Control 
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Planning Services who after some exchange of correspondence has, we understand, issued a 
Noise Abatement Notice. 
 
Ian Sharland Ltd was instructed by Boatman Mechanical Services to attend site and under take 
noise measurements and make recommendations regarding noise control. A survey was 
carried out on 4th February 2005 which showed that on the edge of the plant roof, closest to 
the rear façade of the complainant’s dwelling the maximum noise level was 73 dB LAeq (with 
all plant running). Ian Sharland Ltd then produced the findings and recommendations on 16th 
February 2005. 
 
Subsequently Boatman Mechanical Services carried out additional works to the plant to 
reduce noise levels. These works having being completed in January 2007. 
 
A speed controller has now been fitted to the kitchen extract fan and this report sets out the 
new reduce noise levels from the fan as well as the noise data for the two new condenser units 
to replace the Trane AHU  and the calculated benefit of the acoustic screen. 
 

2.0  Location 
 
The plant is located on a small flat roof section at the rear of the restaurant at 32 Charlotte 
Street. There are neighbouring restaurants on both sides of No. 32 which have their own 
external plant. The photograph below shows the rear façade of No. 32, the kitchen extract fan 
discharge stack, the fresh air inlet hood, wall mounted condenser and in the foreground the 
Trane packed air-handling unit. 
 

 
 
 

.  
 

 
 
Looking to the right, new plant is being installed on the roof of No. 34 and the photograph 
below shows this as well as the complainant’s windows to the extreme right of the picture. 
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 Dim T’s plant is at its closest 5m from the complainant’s rear windows, the sitting room on 
the ground floor and the bathroom on the first floor. 
 

 
3.0 Current Noise levels 
 

The current plant noise levels were assessed on the early hours on Saturday 24th March 2007 and 
the results are set out in full in Appendix 1, but summarized in the table below; 

 
 

Noise 
Level 

 Time Activity 

LAeq LA90 

Comment 

23,55 Dim T1 off 
Pied de Terre2 off 
No. 17 Colville Plant condenser3 off 

51.8 51.1  

00,10 Dim T1 kitchen extract (speed 3) and kitchen 
supply on 
Pied de Terre2 off 
No. 17 Colville Plant condenser3 off 

50.7 50.1 Dim T kitchen extract fan barely discernable 
 

00,35 Dim T off 
Pied de Terre off 
No. 17 Colville Plant condenser off 

48.4 47.7  

00,45 Dim T off 
Pied de Terre off 
No. 17 Colville condenser on 

50.5 50.1 No. 17 condenser clearly discerable 

 
1 Dim T plant consists of kitchen extract fan (running at Speed No. 3) and kitchen supply fan. 
2 Pied de Terre plant consists of 4 vertical coil condensers and 1 AHU. 
3 At the end of the survey it became clear that there is an external condenser in the rear yard of No. 17 Colville place which 
was running, it was not clear if this was running throughout the survey or not, but when the restaurants’ plant was off it 
could be clearly heard at 00,45 hours. The condenser was some 3 to 4m away from the microphone, but slightly closer to the 
rear living room window of No. 15 Colville Place. 
 
From this survey I can conclude4; 
 

1). Background noise level was 51 dB LA90 in the absence of plant noise up to Midnight when 
Dim T’s plant is switched off , 
2). Background noise dropped from 51 to 48 dB LA90 in the absence of plant noise by 00,30 
hours. 
3). Contribution from Dim T plant is approximately 45 dB LAeq when the background noise 
before and after are allowed for. No “clean” measurement could be made of Dim T’s plant as 
the background noise was of a similar level to plant noise level. 

 
4 the contribution for the condenser at the rear of No. 17 Colville Place is excluded from these figures. 
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4). The survey has shown that Dim T plant noise levels outside the windows of the dwellings 
closer to Charlotte Street are lower than those outside No. 15 Colville Place and therefore this 
should be considered the “nearest sensitive dwelling”. 
 

5.0 Acceptability of Plant Noise 
 

The planning consultant Peter Pendleton Associates Ltd have confirmed that all the plant on Dim 
T’s roof requires plant consent and therefore will need to comply with Camden’s requirement of 
new plant noise being limited to background minus 5 dB.  
 
To date the following background noise levels have been recorded outside the closest “sensitive 
window”; 
 

Date Day Time Background noise 
level 

16th December 2004 Thursday ?1 43 dB LA90 
1st February 2007 Thursday 23,36 hours 45 dB LA90 
23rd March 2007 Friday Midnight 51 dB LA90 

 
1 background noise level reported by Mr Casey of Camden EHO 
 
Dim T have confirmed that their plant is switched off by no later than midnight, even over the 
weekend, the only item of their plant which is left running is a very small “heat dump” radiator 
which has a fan mounted on the back of it. The most recent survey data suggest that the noise 
generated by the “heat dump” is > 40 dB LAeq when measured outside the “nearest sensitive 
window”. 
 
Clearly Dim T’s plant noise will be most intrusive when the background noise level is at its lowest. 
Based on the most recent survey data the mid week minimum background noise level , up to 
midnight, is assumed to be 45 dB LA90. 
 
To meet Camden Council’s planning criterion Dim T’s plant noise should be limited to background 
minus 5 dB, namely 40 dB LAeq. 
 
Currently Dim T’s plant noise is so close to the background noise level that it is not possible to give 
a precise or un-coloured plant noise level.  
 
What the most recent survey did show is; 
 

Noise Level Plant Condition Time 
LAeq LA90 

Background noise 00,00 hours 
 

51.8 51.1 

All Dim T’s plant 
running 

00,15 hours 50.7 50.1 

Background noise 00,35 
 

48.4 47.7 

 
Although the recorded plant noise levels were very close to the background the survey 
demonstrated that Dim T’s plant was just perceivable. 
 
If it is assumed that the background noise level at 00,15 hours falls between that recorded at 
midnight and that at 00,35 hours, namely 49.5 dB LA90 and the plant noise level was 50.7 dB LAeq 
the corrected background noise level would be in the order of 45 dB LAeq.  
 
It must be noted here that the separation between “source” or plant noise and background noise 
levels is so small their extrapolation can only be viewed as indicative.  
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The graph below plots the un corrected Dim T plant noise level recorded at 00,15 hours with the 
background noise level recorded at 00,35 hours. 
 

Graph 3232/G1 Levels recorded o/s "nearest sensitive window" 24th March 2007
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The graph demonstrates (63 & 125 Hz) the subjective impression that Dim T’s generates a just 
perceivable “air rush” noise. 
 

 
5.0 Recommendations for Noise Control 
 

The survey has demonstrated that the current plant noise level, making no allowance for the benefit 
of the proposed acoustic screen have now been reduced to a level of approximately 45 dB LAeq 
when measured outside the “nearest sensitive window”, at a level equal or below the background 
noise level even when assessed in the last minute of the last hour of operation of the plant leading 
up to mid night shut down. 
 
The contribution from Dim T’s plant up to midnight is not easily measurable due to noise generated 
by Pied de Terre chillers, some of which run through the night and Elenas L’ Etoile kitchen extract 
fan as well as the external air conditioning plant of No. 17 Colville Place. 
 
Dim T have now removed the Trane packaged air-conditioning unit from their roof and proposed to 
replace this with two Daikin condenser units which will be housed in acoustic hoods. 
  
The proposed Daikin Units are; 
 
2 No.  Daikin RZQ125B8V3 in Evironmodula Acoustic Housings 
 

Manufacturer’s rated noise level 52 dB LAeq at 1m each 
Envion’s rating level within their housing 27 dB LAeq at 1m each1 

 
1 No. existing Daikin RXS60B in Evironmodula Acoustic Housing 

 
Manufacturer’s rated noise level 49 dB LAeq at 1m each 
Envion’s rating level within their housing 24 dB LAeq at 1m1 

 

 

1 see Environ’s Technical Information sheet 1.1.25AC a copy of which is enclosed  
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Assuming that the condensers will be no closer than 5m from the “nearest sensitive window” the 
predicted overall condenser noise is 23 dB LAeq (this incorporates a + 2.5 dB façade reflection 
correction factor) and is more than 10 dB below the measured kitchen supply and extract fan noise 
level and therefore will not add to this level. 
 
The proposal is to erect an acoustic screen (see Boatman Air conditioning Ltd drawing No. 5964/2 
Rev B) to provide the final 5 dB of attenuation required to meet Camden’s Planning Criterion. 
 
The drawing extract below shows the acoustic screen plant and the “nearest sensitive windows”. 

 
 
 
 
 
The proposed screen will give approximately 293mm path difference to the top floor window and 
1706 mm to the rear ground floor window of 15 Colville Place compared with the direct lines of 
sight to the kitchen extract fan. The theoretical attenuation this would give is set out below; 
 
    Octave band centre frequency Hz 
    125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 
 
Path difference of 229mm 9 10 11 13 15 18 
Path difference of 1706mm 14 17 20 23 26 27 
 
The screen will have a fully absorptive internal face to minimise reflections. 
 

Even when façade reflection is considered it can be seen that this screen will provide at least 
the additional 5 dB attenuation required to meet Camden’s Planning Criterion even from the 
higher level windows over looking the plant. 
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6.0 Summary 
 

A detailed noise assessment within the complainant’s dwelling was not permitted during the 
course of the two pre-arranged appointments with the complainant at 15 Colville Place and 
therefore measurements have had to be taken at arms length from the edge of the roof of No. 
34 Charlotte Street. 
 
The survey has shown that Dim T’s plant noise has been reduced from 73 dB LAeq down to 45 
dB LAeq. 
 
The survey data has shown the current minimum background level up to midnight at the rear 
façade of the “closest sensitive windows” falls in the range of 45 to 50 dB LA90. Working on 
the “worst case” or quietest background level Dim T’s plant will need to be reduced to 
background minus 5 dB or 40 dB LAeq. 
 
Manufacturer’s data has been presented that shows there will be no additional noise 
contribution from the proposed two new Daikin condenser units in their acoustic housings, the 
existing Daikin unit will also be protected by an acoustic housing as well. Therefore the 
combined proposed plant noise level will be no higher than 45 dB LAeq at the “nearest sensitive 
windows”. 
 
It is proposed to erect an acoustic screen around the plant and this has been shown in this 
report that it will be more than capable of providing the additional 5 dB attenuation required 
for compliance, even from the windows on the high floors of Colville Place which overlook 
the plant. The section of the screen facing Colville Place has been increased in height to 
2750mm above the parapet wall and the longer section facing away from Charlotte Street 
remains at 2250mm as originally proposed.   

 
These works will therefore control plant noise to meet the planning stipulation of Camden 
Council.  
 

7.0  Distribution 
 

Client: Mr John Boatman  boatman@btconnect.com 
Miss Nikki Fenner  nkf@pendleton-assoc.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Dim T, 32 Charlotte Street, London Appendix 1 – Noise Survey Data 24th March 2007    Ian Sharland Ltd 
        Ref: 3232/pja 

Date Time What’s Running? Location LAeq LA90 
23/3/07 23,55 Meter Calibration  113.7  
24/4/07  All off (b/g) o/s rear window of No. 15 Colville Place 51.8 51.1 
   o/s closest residential window Colville Place 51.0 50.1 
  Just Dim T kitchen extract 

fan at full speed 
o/s rear window of No. 15 Colville Place 52.7 51.3 

   o/s closest residential window Colville Place 51.8 49.9 
  Just Dim T kitchen extract 

fan at No. 4 speed 
o/s rear window of No. 15 Colville Place 50.3 49.9 

   o/s closest residential window Colville Place 49.6 49.1 
  Just Dim T kitchen extract 

fan at No. 3 speed 
o/s rear window of No. 15 Colville Place 50.4 50.1 

   o/s closest residential window Colville Place 50.5 48.7 
  Just Dim T kitchen extract 

fan at No. 2 speed 
o/s rear window of No. 15 Colville Place 51.1 50.6 

   o/s closest residential window Colville Place 51.8 50.0 
  Just kitchen Supply fan o/s rear window of No. 15 Colville Place 48.7 48.3 
   o/s closest residential window Colville Place 49.4 47.8 
  Both kitchen extract (Speed 

No. 3) and supply fan 
o/s rear window of No. 15 Colville Place 50.7 50.1 

   o/s closest residential window Colville Place 49.9 49.4 
  Daikin Condenser unit only o/s rear window of No. 15 Colville Place 49.6 47.9 
   o/s closest residential window Colville Place 48.5 48.0 
  Wall mounted radiator fan 

for chiller cabinet 
o/s rear window of No. 15 Colville Place 49.9 48.4 

   o/s closest residential window Colville Place 50.5 48.3 
 00,35 All off (b/g) o/s rear window of No. 15 Colville Place 48.4 47.7 
   o/s closest residential window Colville Place 48.1 46.6 
 00,45 All Dim T off but condenser 

unit at 17 Colville Place 
running 

 50.5 50.1 

  Meter Calibration  113.7  
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Appendix 2 

 



----- Original Message ----- 
> 
>     From:  Scott McGavin 
>     Sent: 04/12/2007 12:41 PM 
>     To: Anthony Beal 
>     Subject: Re: Fw: Acoustic Enclosures 
> 
> Anthony 
> 
> We have had no reported issues with the Frogbox product, the 
Warranty  
> of the product is not affected y it's use. Frogbox are ultimately  
> responsible for any operational problems which occur due to the use 
of  
> their 
enclosure. 
> 
> Scott McGavin 
> UK Application and Engineering Manager 
> DAIKIN AIRCONDITIONING UK LTD 
> Tel 01932 879255 
> Mob 07810 502826 
> www.daikin.co.uk 
 



Nikki, 
 
I have left answer phone messages with Lee Casey last week and also today has I would like to try and resolve his on going queries directly, 
however I have not been able to talk with him and hence this email. 
 
I set out the following in an attempt to resolve Lee’s queries; 
 
1). The performance of the acoustic screen has been estimated using the geometric path difference (see Boatman’s dr’g 5964/2 Rev B) and 
using Maekewa’s “Noise Reduction by screens” published in 1965. The minimum attenuation given by the acoustic screen, when view from the 
high level windows, is 9 dB at 125 Hz. Taking the worse case of all the plant noise emanating from the kitchen extract fan and all of it at 125 Hz 
then the attenuation given by Maekewa is 9 dB, which is higher than the 5 dB required and therefore is sufficient. 
 
2). The Daikin (unattenuated noise levels are stated on the Environ data sheet) however for clarity I enclose the information produced by Daikin 
themselves as well as Environ.  
 
The table below shows the predicted noise level of the three un-attenuated Daikin Units at the upper rear windows of the house closest to 
Charlotte screen on Colville Place (apprx’ 10m from the plant). In my report I referred to the nearest sensitive window being at 5m from the 
plant however this is in effect too pessimistic and scaling from Boatmans drawing the distance is closer to 10m. 
 

 
SPL at 

1m Sound 
Distance 

to path screening distance Upper 
Roof Plant Noise Levels  Power nearest difference attenuation attenuation window
  Level receptor    Colville 
No Environ Boxes   m m dB  Place 
       dBA 
        
Daikin RZQ125 52 60 10 0 5 28 27 
Daikin RZQ125 52 60 10 0.1 9 28 23 
Daikin R XS60 49 57 10 0 5 28 24 
        
Overall       30 
Façade correction       3 



Corrected overall SPL       32 
 
 
This shows that without the benefit of the Environ boxes Daikin max’ noise levels will only be 32 dBA and therefore it should be seen that when 
the Environ boxes are fitted the noise level at the nearest sensitive façade will be at least 10 dB below the design criterion of 40 dBA. 
 
3).The level of attenuation that the proposed acoustic screen will provide, for the kitchen extract fan, was set out in my report  Section 5, both 
the location of the nearest “sensitive overlooking window”, the geometric path difference (see attached drawing) and the attenuation provided 
by the screen have been set out in Section 5 of my report revised on 17th April 2007. The Specific noise from the Daikin equipment is address 
in para 2 above. 
 
I would hope that the foregoing will provide the additional information required by Mr Casey and would trust that if he has more queries he 
would contact me directly as clearly these matters need to be resolved before the planning application can be determined. 
 
Best regards, 
 
 
 
Peter Ashford 
 













Nicola Kim Fenner 

From: Peter Ashford [peter@iansharland.co.uk]

Sent: 10 May 2007 13:59

To: 'Casey, Lee'

Cc: Nicola Kim Fenner

Subject: Dim T Charlotte Street, London - Plant Noise Levels

Page 1 of 2

23/05/2007

Lee, 
  
Following our telephone conversation yesterday I have prepared two tables which show the likely plant noise 
levels at the third floor window of No. 13 Colville Place as well outside the rear living room window of 15 
Colville Place along with the data used for the calculations; 
  
Source Data           
  dB Laeq location distance estimated     

    
15 

Colville  SPL     
    Place m at 1m     
kitchen extract fan system noise 45  11 68 measured 24th March 2007 

estimated contribution from 45  11 68     
fan case breakout 44  11 67     

stack break out & terminal noise 36  11 59     
            
kitchen supply fan noise 35   11 58 measured 24th March 2007 
refrigeration radiator 43   11 66 estimated value  
Daikin RZQ125 with Environ 
Boxes 27     manufacturer's data  
Daikin RZQ125 with Environ 
Boxes 27     manufacturer's data  
Daikin R XS60 with Environ 
Boxes 24     manufacturer's data  
            
            
            
            
            
Overall Mitigated Plant Noise outside the rear ground floor living room window at 15 Colville Place  
            

  
SPL at 

1m Sound 
Distance 

to path screening distance living
Roof Plant Noise Levels   Power nearest difference attenuation attenuation room

    Level receptor  (at 500Hz)   
15 

Colville
with Environ Boxes    m m dB   Place
          dBA
           
Daikin RZQ125 with Environ 
Boxes 27 35 10 0.00 5 28 2
Daikin RZQ125 with Environ 
Boxes 27 35 10 0.10 9 28 -2
Daikin R XS60 with Environ 
Boxes 24 32 10 0.00 5 28 -1
kitchen extract fan case b/o 67 75 10 0.23 11 28 34
kitchen extract stack/terminal 59 67 12 0.00 0 30 35
kitchen supply fan 58 66 12 0.00 5 30 29
refrigeration radiator 66 74 9 1.20 18 27 26
           
           
Overall         38
           
Design Criteria         40
           
Attenuation Required         -2
            
            



  
You will see from this that I have stated the screening effect for each item of plant for both receiver points and 
I have also divided the noise contribution for the kitchen extract fan into fan case breakout noise (which will be 
shielded by the proposed acoustic screen) as well as that emanating from the ductwork rise/terminal noise. 
The split between the two I have had to guessimated as it is not possible to measure them separately. 
  
I hope this will provide the additional information you require but if there is anything further please do not 
hesitate to call. 
  
Yours sincerely, 
  
  
  
Peter Ashford 
Ian Sharland Ltd 
01392 469090 

Overall Mitigated Plant Noise outside the rear third floor living room window at 13 Colville Place  
            

  
SPL at 

1m Sound 
Distance 

to path screening distance Upper
Roof Plant Noise Levels   Power nearest difference attenuation attenuation window

    Level receptor  (at 500Hz)   
13 

Colville
with Environ Boxes    m m dB   Place
          dBA
           
Daikin RZQ125 with Environ 
Boxes 27 35 10 0.00 5 28 2
Daikin RZQ125 with Environ 
Boxes 27 35 10 0.10 9 28 -2
Daikin R XS60 with Environ 
Boxes 24 32 10 0.00 5 28 -1
kitchen extract fan case b/o 67 75 10 0.23 11 28 34
kitchen extract stack/terminal 59 67 8 0.00 0 26 38
kitchen supply fan 58 66 12 0.10 9 30 25
refrigeration radiator 66 74 9 1.10 18 27 26
           
           
Overall         40
           
Design Criteria         40
           
Attenuation Required         0

Page 2 of 2

23/05/2007



Dear Peter, 
  
Thank you for the table detailing the predicted plant noise level result in your 
email 10th May 2009 below.  I note that only the 500Hz  frequency is detailed 
in the table.   
  
However, for clarity I would be grateful if you could provide the an Excel 
spreadsheet calculations at the various octave band frequencies e.g. 63 to 
8KHz as well as the relevant equations and any assumption made in arriving 
at the noise prediction at the respective noise sensitive facades. 
  
Please note that I will be away from Friday 18 May and back in the office on 
Monday and Tuesday before going on leave. 
  
Regards 
  
Lee  
 



Lee, 
 
I attached spreadsheet calculation which sets out the octave band data, screening losses etc 
for each of the plant noise sources for two positions, firstly o/s the rear sitting room window of 
15 Colville Place and the second at high level (3rd floor) of what I believe to be 13 Colville 
Place, the building closest to Charlotte Street. I hope this now going you the detail you require 
to consider the Planning Application. I am in the office for the rest of the afternoon but out of 
the office all day tomorrow but I can be contracted on my mobile 07966 234148. 
 
Best regards, 
 
 
Peter Ashford 
Ian Sharland Ltd 
01392 469090 
 



Ian Sharland Ltd
Specialists in Noise & Vibration Control

Spread Sheet Ref: 3232/pja/SS1
Project: Dim T, 32 Charlotte Street, London
Date: 21/05/2007
Subject: Calculation of Attenuated Plant Noise (using Environ Boxes & Plant Acoustic Screen) 

at the Grd flr living room room window of 15 Colville Place

Centre frequency Hz
Source Data

dB Laeq distance estimated dBA Hz 63 125 250 500  1K  2K  4K  8K
at 15 Colville (source SPL @1m

Place to receiver)
m at 1m

kitchen extract fan system noise o/a 45 11 63 measured 24th March 2007 63 70 66 61 60 59 54 49 41
estimated contribution from    

fan case breakout 44 11 62 62 69 65 60 59 58 53 48 40
stack break out & terminal noise 36 11 54 54 61 57 52 51 50 45 40 32

kitchen supply fan noise 35 11 53 measured 24th March 2007 53 55 60 53 52 46 41 35 33
refrigeration radiator 43 9 60 estimated value 60 52 55 56 57 56 53 44 33
Daikin RZQ125 with Environ Boxes 52 manufacturer's data 52 55 60 53 46 45 43 41 37
Daikin RZQ125 with Environ Boxes  52 manufacturer's data 52 55 60 53 46 45 43 41 37
Daikin R XS60 with Environ Boxes  49 manufacturer's data 49 52 57 50 43 42 40 38 34

Environmodule 1.1.25AC acoustic box TL dB 12 13 20 29 36 37 39 39

Overall Mitigated Plant Noise outside the rear Grd floor living room window at 15 Colville Place

No. 1 Daikin RZQ125 SPL at 1m 52 55 60 53 46 45 43 41 37
Environ Boxes TL dB 12 13 20 29 36 37 39 39
Attenuated Daikin RZQ125 at 1m 32 43 47 33 17 9 6 2 -2

distance loss to 10 m 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
  

screening lost (path difference) 0.00 m 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Façade reflection correction dB 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

Attenuated Daikin RZQ125 at façade dB 10 21 25 11 -6 -14 -17 -21 -25

No. 2 Daikin RZQ125 SPL at 1m 52 55 60 53 46 45 43 41 37
Environ Boxes TL dB 12 13 20 29 36 37 39 39
Attenuated Daikin RZQ125 at 1m 32 43 47 33 17 9 6 2 -2

distance loss to 10 m 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20

screening lost (path difference) 0.10 m 6 7 8 9 11 13 16 18

Façade reflection correction dB 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

Attenuated Daikin RZQ125 at façade dB 7 20 23 8 -10 -20 -25 -32 -38

No. 3 Daikin RXS60 SPL at 1m 49 52 57 50 43 42 40 38 34
Environ Boxes TL dB 12 13 20 29 36 37 39 39
Attenuated Daikin RZQ125 at 1m 29 40 44 30 14 6 3 -1 -5

distance loss to 10 m 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20

screening lost (path difference) 0.00 m 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Façade reflection correction dB 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

Attenuated Daikin RXS60 at façade dB 7 18 22 8 -9 -17 -20 -24 -28

kitchen extract fan case b/o at 1m 62 69 65 60 59 58 53 48 40
 

distance loss to 10 m 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20

screening lost (path difference) 0.23 m 8 9 10 11 14 17 19 21

Façade reflection correction dB 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

kitchen extract fan case b/o at façade dB 32 44 39 33 31 27 19 12 2

Kitchen stack break out & terminal noise 54 61 57 52 51 50 45 40 32
 

distance loss to 12 m 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22

screening lost (path difference) 0.00 m 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Façade reflection correction dB 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

Kitchen stack break out & terminal noise at façade dB 35 42 38 33 32 31 26 21 13

Kitchen supply fan at 1m 53 55 60 53 52 46 41 35 33
 

distance loss to 12 m 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22

screening lost (path difference) 0.00 m 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Façade reflection correction dB 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

Kitchen supply fan at facade dB 29 31 36 29 28 22 17 11 9

refrigeration radiator at 1m 60 52 55 56 57 56 53 44 33
 

distance loss to 9 m 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19

screening lost (path difference) 1.20 m 13 14 17 19 21 25 28 31

Façade reflection correction dB 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

refrigeration radiator at façade dB 23 22 24 22 21 18 11 -1 -15

Summary of individual plant noise levels

Attenuated Daikin RZQ125 at façade 10 21 25 11 -6 -14 -17 -21 -25
Attenuated Daikin RZQ125 at façade 7 20 23 8 -10 -20 -25 -32 -38
Attenuated Daikin RXS60 at façade 7 18 22 8 -9 -17 -20 -24 -28
kitchen extract fan case b/o at façade 32 44 39 33 31 27 19 12 2
Kitchen stack break out & terminal noise at façade 35 42 38 33 32 31 26 21 13
Kitchen supply fan at facade 29 31 36 29 28 22 17 11 9
refrigeration radiator at façade 23 22 24 22 21 18 11 -1 -15

Overall Plant Noise Level at rear façade of 15 Colville Place (ground floor) 38 46 43 37 35 33 27 22 15

Design Criteria dB LAeq 40

Additional attenuation Required dB 0



Dear Peter, 
  
Further to your email dated 21st May 2007 and my telephone call to you this 
afternoon, I confirm that I have had the opportunity to consider the Excel spread 
sheet you provided detailing the overall plant noise level calculations and I confirm 
that it appears satisfactory in it's prediction of noise at the nearest noise sensitive 
premises. 
  
Therefore, I will recommend to the Planning Development Control Officer to validate 
the application in order to progress the application. 
 
  
I trust this proves useful.  Please contact me if you have any further queries. 
  
  
Regards 
  
Lee H Casey 
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